Settlements in North Hertfordshire

Settlement

Ashwell

Baldock
Barkway

Barley

Bendish
Blackmore End
Breachwood Green
Bygrave
Caldecote
Charlton

Clothall
Cockernhoe
Codicote
Codicote Heights
Darleyhall

Driver’s End
Gosmore
Graveley

Great Offley
Great Wymondley
Green End

Halls Green

Hay Green

Hexton

Hinxworth
Hitchin
Holwell
Ickleford
Jack’s Hill
Kelshall
Kimpton

King’s Walden

Parish

Ashwell
Baldock
Barkway
Barley

St Paul’s Walden
Kimpton
King’s Walden
Bygrave
Caldecote
Hitchin
Clothall
Offley
Codicote
Codicote
King’s Walden

Codicote
Ippolyts
Graveley
Offley
Wymondley
Sandon

Weston

Therfield

Hexton

Hinxworth
Hitchin
Holwell
Ickleford
Graveley
Kelshall
Kimpton

King’s Walden

Date first
recorded

€ 1060
1145x54
1086

¢ 1050

11th century
1296

1327

973

1086

1086

¢ 1060

1221

1002
Modern

Late 12th century

1314

1283

1086

944x6

11th century
1335

1710

1161x77

1086

1086

c 655

969

1154x89
Modern
11th century
1086

888

Etymology

Ash-tree spring
Baghdad

Birch-tree way
Burial-ground clearing
Bean enclosure

Black pool

Split wood

By the entrenchments
Cold cottage

Ceorls’ enclosed farm
Burry nook
Hen-house spur
Cuthhere’s cottages

Hall at the wild animal
clearing

(William le) Drivere
Goose pool

Thicket clearing
Offa’s clearing
Wilmund’s clearing
Green away from the
village

Green belonging to Mr
Hall?

Green by the
enclosure

Heahstan’s enclosed
farm

Stallion farm

Dry River

Spring in the hollow
Ford of Icel’s people
Jack o’ Legs’ Hill

Hill of the vessels
Cyma’s people’s farm
enclosure

The King’s part of
Valley of the Britons



Knebworth

Langley
Letchworth Garden City
Ley Green

Lilley

Little Wymondley
Luffenhall

Lye Wood
Mangrove Green
Mill End

Mill End
Newnham
Newsells

Nup End Green

Nuthampstead
Oakhills

Old Knebworth
Peter’s Green
Pirton

Pottersheath
Preston
Radwell
Redhill
Redlands
Reed

Reed End

Roe Green
Royston
Rushden
Sandon
Shaftenhoe End
Smith’s End

Southern Green

St Ibbs

St Ippollitts

Knebworth

Langley
Letchworth
King’s Walden
Lilley
Wymondley
Clothall

King’s Walden
Offley
Rushden
Sandon
Newnham
Barkway
Codicote

Nuthampstead
Codicote
Knebworth
Kimpton
Pirton

Codicote
Preston
Radwell
Sandon
Ashwell
Reed
Therfield

Sandon
Royston
Rushden
Sandon
Barley
Barley

Rushden

Ippolyts

Ippolyts

19th century

13th century
1086

1086

1086

11th century
€940

1314

1240

1631

1277

1086

1086
1307x27

12th century
1593
1086
1772
1086

1216x72
1185
1086
1676
1327

1086
?

€940
1184
1086
¢ 1000
1564
1591

1294

1676

1283

Cnebba’s farm (the
name of what is now
Old Knebworth)
Long clearing
Enclosure farm
Clearing green

Flax clearing
Wilmund’s clearing
Luffa’s corner
Clearing Wood
Common thicket
Village end by a mill
Village end by a mill
New home

New buildings

The green at the Up
end

Nut homestead
Oak hills?

Cnebba’s farm

Pear-tree farm
enclosure

Heath of the potter
Priest’s farm enclosure
Red spring

Red hill

Red land

Rough land

End of the village near
Reed

Green by a clearing
Roysia’s cross

Rushy valley

Sandy hill

Sharp spur of land
End of the village with
a Smith

Green at the southern
end of the village
Short form of St
Ippollitts

St Hippolytus’s
(church)



St Paul’s Walden
Sunnymead
Tagmore Green
Tea Green

The Flints

The Heath
Therfield
Titmore Green
Todd’s Green
Wallington
Wandon End
Warren’s Green
Weston

Weston Park

Whitwell

St Paul’s Walden
Royston
Codicote
Offley

Offley

King’s Walden
Therfield
Wymondley
Wymondley
Wallington
King’s Walden
Weston
Weston

Weston

St Paul’s Walden

888

Modern
1272x1307

?

Modern

Modern

1060

1176

1718

1086

1086

1675

1086

1231

1278

The part of the Britons’
valley belonging to St
Paul’s Cathedral

Green by the sheep

pool
?

Dry field

The green by Tippa’s
pool

The green belonging to
Mr Todd

Waendel’s people’s
farm enclosure

The end of Wafa’s
valley

The green by the
warren?

The western farm
enclosure

The park belonging to
Weston

White spring



