Settlements in North Hertfordshire

Settlement	Parish	Date first recorded	Etymology
Ashwell	Ashwell	c 1060	Ash-tree spring
Baldock	Baldock	1145×54	Baghdad
Barkway	Barkway	1086	Birch-tree way
Barley	Barley	c 1050	Burial-ground clearing
Bendish	St Paul's Walden	11th century	Bean enclosure
Blackmore End	Kimpton	1296	Black pool
Breachwood Green	King's Walden	1327	Split wood
Bygrave	Bygrave	973	By the entrenchments
Caldecote	Caldecote	1086	Cold cottage
Charlton	Hitchin	1086	Ceorls' enclosed farm
Clothall	Clothall	c 1060	Burry nook
Cockernhoe	Offley	1221	Hen-house spur
Codicote	Codicote	1002	Cuthhere's cottages
Codicote Heights	Codicote	Modern	
Darleyhall	King's Walden	Late 12th century	Hall at the wild animal
			clearing
Driver's End	Codicote	1314	(William le) Drivere
Gosmore	Ippolyts	1283	Goose pool
Graveley	Graveley	1086	Thicket clearing
Great Offley	Offley	944×6	Offa's clearing
Great Wymondley	Wymondley	11th century	Wilmund's clearing
Green End	Sandon	1335	Green away from the village
Halls Green	Weston	1710	Green belonging to Mr Hall?
Hay Green	Therfield	1161×77	Green by the enclosure
Hexton	Hexton	1086	Heahstan's enclosed farm
Hinxworth	Hinxworth	1086	Stallion farm
Hitchin	Hitchin	c 655	Dry River
Holwell	Holwell	969	Spring in the hollow
Ickleford	Ickleford	1154×89	Ford of Icel's people
Jack's Hill	Graveley	Modern	Jack o' Legs' Hill
Kelshall	, Kelshall	11th century	Hill of the vessels
Kimpton	Kimpton	1086	Cyma's people's farm enclosure
King's Walden	King's Walden	888	The King's part of Valley of the Britons

Knebworth	Knebworth	19th century	Cnebba's farm (the name of what is now
			Old Knebworth)
Langley	Langley	13th century	Long clearing
Letchworth Garden City	Letchworth	1086	Enclosure farm
Ley Green	King's Walden	1086	Clearing green
Lilley	Lilley	1086	Flax clearing
Little Wymondley	Wymondley	11th century	Wilmund's clearing
Luffenhall	Clothall	c 940	Luffa's corner
Lye Wood	King's Walden	1314	Clearing Wood
Mangrove Green	Offley	1240	Common thicket
Mill End	Rushden	1631	Village end by a mill
Mill End	Sandon	1277	Village end by a mill
Newnham	Newnham	1086	New home
Newsells	Barkway	1086	New buildings
Nup End Green	Codicote	1307×27	The green at the Up
			end
Nuthampstead	Nuthampstead	12th century	Nut homestead
Oakhills	Codicote	1593	Oak hills?
Old Knebworth	Knebworth	1086	Cnebba's farm
Peter's Green	Kimpton	1772	
Pirton	Pirton	1086	Pear-tree farm
			enclosure
Pottersheath	Codicote	1216×72	Heath of the potter
Preston	Preston	1185	Priest's farm enclosure
Radwell	Radwell	1086	Red spring
Redhill	Sandon	1676	Red hill
Redlands	Ashwell	1327	Red land
Reed	Reed	1086	Rough land
Reed End	Therfield	?	End of the village near
			Reed
Roe Green	Sandon	<i>c</i> 940	Green by a clearing
Royston	Royston	1184	Roysia's cross
Rushden	Rushden	1086	Rushy valley
Sandon	Sandon	c 1000	Sandy hill
Shaftenhoe End	Barley	1564	Sharp spur of land
Smith's End	Barley	1591	End of the village with
			a Smith
Southern Green	Rushden	1294	Green at the southern
			end of the village
St Ibbs	Ippolyts	1676	Short form of St
			Ippollitts
St Ippollitts	Ippolyts	1283	St Hippolytus's
			(church)

St Paul's Walden	St Paul's Walden	888	The part of the Britons' valley belonging to St Paul's Cathedral
Sunnymead	Royston	Modern	
Tagmore Green	Codicote	1272×1307	Green by the sheep pool
Tea Green	Offley	?	?
The Flints	Offley	Modern	
The Heath	King's Walden	Modern	
Therfield	Therfield	1060	Dry field
Titmore Green	Wymondley	1176	The green by Tippa's pool
Todd's Green	Wymondley	1718	The green belonging to Mr Todd
Wallington	Wallington	1086	Wændel's people's farm enclosure
Wandon End	King's Walden	1086	The end of Wafa's valley
Warren's Green	Weston	1675	The green by the warren?
Weston	Weston	1086	The western farm enclosure
Weston Park	Weston	1231	The park belonging to Weston
Whitwell	St Paul's Walden	1278	White spring